TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2021-7-7

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AWARD NUMBER 21-BWC-250 DATED JUNE 30, 2021 TO THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, BURLINGTON COUNTY, FROM THE STATE SFY21 BODY-WORN CAMERA GRANT PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$40,760.00 WITH NO REQUIRED IN-KIND OR CASH MATCH FOR THE AWARD PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2021 TO DECEMBER 31, 2025.

WHEREAS, Mansfield Township applied to the New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General, for a grant from the SFY Body-Worn Camera Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Township has been notified that Award Number 21-BWC-250 dated June 30, 2021 in the amount of \$40,760 with no required in-kind or cash match for the Award Period January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2025 has been awarded to the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Mansfield Township, Burlington County, does hereby accept Award Number 21-BWC-250 dated June 30, 2021 from the State SFY Body-Worn Camera Grant Program in the amount of \$40,760 with no required in-kind or cash match for the Award Period January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2025.

Section 2. Mansfield Township, Burlington County, is accepting the specific grant of funds specified above for the purpose described in the application.

Section 3. The Mayor and Clerk of Mansfield Township, Burlington County are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents required and/or necessary to effectuate the purpose of this Resolution accepting said Grant.

MOTION: TALLON SECOND: GOLENDA

ROLL CALL VOTE

AYES: TALLON, GOLENDA, OCELLO, HIGGINS, MAGEE

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on July 21, 2021 at 7:00PM at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk

Prepared By: Timothy M. Prime, Esq.

Prime & Tuvel, LLC Township Attorney